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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

 

Date of Incident: December 7, 2018 

Time of Incident: 5:30 p.m. 

Location of Incident: Chicago, IL 

Date of COPA Notification: May 3, 2018 

Time of COPA Notification: 12:01 p.m. 

 

On December 7, 2018, at approximately 5:30 p.m., officers executed a search warrant at a 

single-family residence at in Chicago, IL.  The warrant listed the residence as 

the location, and cash, narcotics, and firearms as the object of the search.  Officers surveilled the 

property, observed subject outside, and stopped and detained him.  They then 

reportedly observed a male occupant glance through a window and retreat into the home.  

Reportedly fearing he would destroy evidence; officers entered the home through an unlocked 

front door and searched the premises.  No weapons were found, but a search of the home, including 

a bedroom used by Mr. uncovered cash, a narcotics scale, and a related account ledger.  

U.S. mail addressed to Mr. was also found in the home. 

 

No one inside the home was arrested or injured, and Mr. was released after the 

search.  Resident subsequently filed a phone complaint to COPA and provided a sworn 

statement alleging that officers improperly entered and searched her home, that Mr. did 

not reside there, and that officers left her personal property in disarray and damaged a door.  She 

also alleged officers threatened to report her to child welfare and/or public housing authorities 

should they find narcotics in the home.     

 

II. INVOLVED PARTIES 

 

Involved Officer #1: Sergeant Corey L. Walker, Star #1730, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: September 5, 1995, 

Sergeant, 8th District, DOB: , 1969, M, Black. 

 

Involved Officer #2: 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #3: 

 

 

 

 

 

Officer Paul Kiner, Star #19311, Employee ID # , 

Date of Appointment: June 29, 1998, Police Officer, Unit 

312, DOB: , 1970, M, Caucasian. 

 

Officer Kevin McKendry, Star #11564, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: July 31, 2006, Police 

Officer, Unit 312, DOB: , 1983, M, Caucasian. 
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Involved Officer #4: 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #5: 

 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #6: 

 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #7: 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #8: 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #9: 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #10: 

 

 

 

Involved Officer #11: 

Officer Paul Mieszala, Star #15179, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: March 9, 2009, Police 

Officer, 6th Dist., DOB: , 1970, M, Caucasian. 

 

Officer Jonathan Dibiase, Star #14050, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: November 30, 2012, Police 

Officer, Unit 312, DOB: , 1984, M, 

Caucasian. 

 

Officer Timothy Morgan, Star #14413, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: March 25, 2002, Police 

Officer, Unit 312, DOB: , 1979, M, 

Caucasian. 

 

Officer Alexander Chorak, Star #14867, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: October 27, 2014, Police 

Officer, 4th Dist., DOB: , 1990, M, Caucasian. 

 

Officer Jonathan Morlock, Star #15358, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: September 1, 2010, Police 

Officer, 6th Dist., DOB:  1985, M, Caucasian. 

 

Officer Nicholas Nesis, Star #3329, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: February 23, 2015, Police 

Officer, 6th Dist., DOB: , 1991, M, Caucasian. 

 

Officer Wayne Ozmina, Star #6579, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: September 1, 2010, Police 

Officer, 6th Dist., DOB: , 1984, M, Caucasian. 

 

Officer Damen Balseteri, Star #7510, Employee ID 

# , Date of Appointment: September 6,1994, Police 

Officer, 6th Dist., DOB: , 1985, M, Caucasian. 

 

 

Involved Individual #1: 

 

 

 

Involved Individual #2: 

Complainant-Victim 34, F, Black,  

Chicago, IL. 

 

 

Witness 23, M. Black,  

Chicago, IL. 
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III. ALLEGATIONS 

 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Sergeant Corey L. 

Walker 

 

1. The accused sergeant improperly, forcibly 

entered and searched  

Chicago, IL, on December 7, 2018, and/or 

directed the officers working under his 

command. 

 

2. The accused sergeant and/or those officers 

working under his command damaged the 

subject property’s basement door(s). 

 

3. The accused sergeant and/or those officers 

working under his command threatened to 

report to CPS, DCFS, and/or 

“Section-8” if any narcotics were found. 

 

 

Exonerated. 

 

 

 

 

 

Exonerated. 

 

 

 

Unfounded. 

  

   

 

IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

 

Rules 

 

Rule 1: prohibits “Violation of any Law or Ordinance.”  

Rule 5: prohibits, “Failure to perform any duty.” 

Rule 6: prohibits “Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.” 

Rule 10: prohibits “Inattention to Duty.” 

 

 

Special Orders 

 

1. Special Order S04-04-01, “Search Warrants.” 
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Federal Laws 

 

1. The Fourth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States (U.S. Const. Amd. 

IV as incorporated by Ill. Const. Art. I, Sec. 6). 

 

       “The right of the people to be secure in their persons, houses, papers, and effects, against 

unreasonable searches and seizures, shall not be violated, and no warrants shall issue, but upon 

probable cause, supported by oath or affirmation, and particularly describing the place to be 

searched and the persons or things to be seized.” 

 

State Laws 

 

1. Illinois Constitution Art. 1 Sec. 6. 

      “The people shall have the right to be secure in their persons, houses, papers and other 

possessions against unreasonable searches, seizures, invasions of privacy or interceptions of 

communications by eavesdropping devices or other means. No warrant shall issue without 

probable cause, supported by affidavit particularly describing the place to be searched and the 

persons or things to be seized.” 

 
 

 

V. INVESTIGATION  

 

COPA conducted a thorough and complete investigation. The following is a summary of the 

material evidence gathered and relied upon in our analysis. 

 

a. Interviews 

 

1. Complainant-Victim  

 

In an interview with COPA on January 3, 2019, related that on the date and 

time alleged, she and her fiancée resided with her two children in a single-family home at  

Chicago, IL.  She related Frank and his girlfriend were her houseguests for 

a brief period before, and at the time of the incident.1 2 

 

Ms. related she was sleeping with her young children in the front bedroom, when 

she was abruptly awakened by roughly 15 police officers inside the home yelling “search warrant!”  

She saw officers enter the rear bedroom occupied by Mr. She related they also broke 

 
1 Ms. related Mr. was a ‘play brother’ or her ‘God brother’ and that she invited him and his girlfriend 

to stay with her, temporarily, after he was put out of his mother’s home following an argument.  The two left Ms. 

home after the incident at issue. 
2 The property was leased by Ms. fiancée, Mr. Holmes, who was not present at the time of the alleged 

incident(s).  Ms. related she herself was not listed on the lease but resided in the premises with her children for 

over a year.  A search of the Office of Cook County Recorder of Deeds’ online portal revealed the property was owned 

by Leo and Paralee Griffin. 
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open the padlocked cellar door and entered the basement.  Officers searched the home, including 

rooms outside Mr. bedroom.  Officers showed Ms. items recovered, including 

a red fanny-pack containing cash, as well as a ledger book, a digital scale, and empty “tubes” Ms. 

believed were used to store narcotics.  Ms. related she recognized the fanny pack as 

one owned by Mr. however she did not recognize the other items. 

 

No one was injured during the incident, however Ms. related her young children 

were traumatized and continue to exhibit a fear of police.  Household items were disturbed during 

the search, and the basement door was damaged.  Additionally, Ms. related that an older, 

white male officer in a white shirt3 stated that if any drugs4 were found, they would report her to 

CPS5 and “Section 8”.6 7  Ms. related the officer did so after she refused to provide her or 

her children’s names, and that she believed his statements were retributory.   

 

At the conclusion of the search, police left copies of the warrant and related documents at 

the home.  No arrests were made. 

 

a. Digital Evidence 

 

In-car camera (“ICC”), body-worn camera (“BWC”) video and Office of Emergency 

Management and Communications (OEMC) recordings were requested. 

 

COPA’s request for ICC and BWC footage was returned by CPD as Not Found.8  ICC 

recordings that were returned did not depict any relevant footage of the incident.9   

Documentary Evidence 

The Original Case Incident Report,10 documented a warrant was executed for suspected 

narcotics manufacture or delivery: cannabis >10 Gms by The report 

documented the responding narcotics team surveilled and observed  

exit the residence.  Police then detained him, and officers entered the home through an 

unlocked front door after observing a male watching from a window retreat into the building.11  

Officers then searched the premises.  Two adults and two children were secured inside the home.12  

 
3 On information and belief, Sergeant Walker. 
4 Ms. related she told police she regularly kept and used marijuana inside the home to treat epilepsy, but that 

she was unaware of any narcotics sales or possession by Mr.  
5 Ms. related in her COPA statement: “I can’t afford no DCFS case […] for something that don’t have nothing 

to do with me.” (See Attachment 8 at 28:25). 
6 Ms. related the home was rented pursuant to a low-income housing “Section-8” voucher held by Mr. Holmes 

and the children. 
7 On information and belief, Section-8 “housing choice” vouchers can be revoked for reasons including, but not limited 

to: drug-related criminal activity or allowing someone not approved by the housing authority to reside in the unit. 
8 Attachment 15. 
9 Attachment 16. 
10 Attachment 11. 
11 The report documented officers entered because the secrecy of their approach was compromised, and they feared 

the individual in the home would take up arms or destroy evidence.  
12 Ms. Mr. , and two juveniles. 
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Evidence found inside Mr. bedroom included a large amount of cash,13 a digital scale, 

and a narcotics ledger. 

 

At the conclusion of the search, Mr. was released, and a copy of the search log 

and warrant was left at the scene.  

VI. ANALYSIS 

 

Sergeant Corey L. Walker 

 

COPA finds EXONERATED for Allegation #1 that Sergeant Corey L. Walker 

improperly, forcibly entered and searched Chicago, IL, on December 7, 2018, 

and/or directed the officers working under his command to do so. 

 

Officers’ entry and search of the home in this case is undisputed.  Ms. however, 

complained doing so was per se unlawful because Mr. “did not live there” and because 

officers improperly searched outside his bedroom.   

 

For COPA’s purposes, however, Ms. claims are vitiated both the facts and her own 

admissions.  First, Ms. admitted in her COPA statement Mr. did reside or lodge 

at the premises, albeit temporarily, thus undermining her claim the warrant was legally baseless.   

Second, Illinois law is clear:  There is a presumption of validity with respect to an affidavit 

supporting a search warrant.  People v. Lucente, 116 Ill. 2d 133, 146 (1987).  To overcome that 

presumption sufficient to contest or quash such a warrant, absent clear, facial defects, one must 

proffer facts that are more than conclusory[….]  There must be allegations of deliberate falsehood 

or of reckless disregard for the truth, and those allegations must be accompanied by an offer of 

proof[.…]; and they should be accompanied by a statement of supporting reasons.  Allegations of 

negligence or innocent mistake are insufficient – they must show deliberate falsity or reckless 

disregard of the truth.14   Additionally, per S04-19,15 Department unit leaders, designated unit 

supervisors the rank of lieutenant or above, must, before drafting and executing any search warrant, 

confirm: 1.) all facts in a complaint for a search warrant are properly obtained, credible and 

reliable; 2.) the investigation leading up to the need for a search warrant was “thoroughly 

conducted”; 3.) that places, persons or articles to be searched or seized are described in the 

complaint and on the warrant with accuracy and with particularity; and 4.) that the technical aspects 

of the complaint and the search warrant are correct. 

 

Applying the foregoing here, officers searched based on an otherwise 

presumptively, facially valid warrant.  The warrant’s scope likewise encompassed the entire 

premises.  The basement access was through the home’s kitchen and even though locked, it fell 

within the warrant’s scope.  Ms. likewise admittedly told responding officers that narcotics 

were regularly kept and used on the premises for her personal use.  Officers thus had more than 

reasonably sufficient, contemporaneous bases to believe the warrant was facially valid. 

 

 
13 In various denominations and characterized as “suspected narcotics proceeds.” 
14 Id. 
15 See S04-19, Subs. VI-VIII.  
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Likewise, Ms. did not allege, nor does the objective evidence show, that the warrant 

affidavit contained deliberate falsit(ies) or reckless disregard for the truth, or that Department unit 

leaders were derelict in their review per S04-19, sufficient to undermine the officers’ search.  

Absent clear, facial defects in a warrant, clear evidence S04-19 was not followed, or direct 

evidence an officer(s) knew or should have known the affidavit contained falsehoods or reckless 

disregard for the truth, reliance on such a warrant is not actionable error. 

For each of the numerous foregoing reasons, a finding of EXONERATED is warranted. 

4. COPA finds EXONERATED for Allegation #2 that Sergeant Walker or those officers 

working under his command damaged the subject property’s basement door(s).  

 

For the reasons set forth above, the underlying search of the residence was valid.  Because 

the basement entrance was accessed through the home’s kitchen, and not via another dwelling unit 

or structure, the basement fell within the scope of the warrant.  Forcing the basement door incident 

to the otherwise valid warrant was thus not an actionable violation.  Even if Ms. allegation 

of CPD door damage is taken as true, it would still not constitute an actionable violation of policy. 

As such, a finding of EXONERATED is warranted. 

 

5. COPA finds UNFOUNDED for Allegation #3 that Sergeant Walker or those officers 

working under his command improperly threatened to report to CPS, DCFS and/or 

“Section-8” if any narcotics were found during the search. 

 

Even were the CPS allegation taken as true, for COPA’s purposes of review there is no 

actionable violation.  Per Illinois’ Abused and Neglected Child Reporting Act, (ANCRA) of 1975, 

325 ILCS 5/1, et seq., CPD personnel are mandated reporters, and are obliged to report any 

reasonable cause to believe a child or vulnerable person is abused or neglected.  Were unlawful 

narcotics or weapons located in Ms. home and children present, or officers otherwise had 

reasonable cause to believe a child in Ms. care was abused or neglected, reporting would 

be required under ANCRA and could not constitute a policy violation. 

 

Regarding an alleged threat to notify “Section-8”, even if taken as true, it would equally 

not constitute an actionable violation.  The statement was, at best, a conditional threat predicated 

on finding contraband in the home.  Were no contraband present, no notification would be made.  

Illinois law holds: “If the police have actual grounds to carry out a threatened course of conduct, 

communicating their intent amounts to no more than informing defendant of his legal status[….]” 

See People v. Guenther,  225 Ill.App.3d 574, 578, 167 Ill.Dec. 705, 588 N.E.2d 346, (1992), citing 

People v. Price, 195 Ill.App.3d 701, 708, 142 Ill. Dec. 459, 552 N.E.2d 1200 (1990).16  Here, Ms. 

never alleged officers demanded a quid pro quo.  With no demand she do anything to avoid 

being reported, the statement did not constitute officer coercion.  With no coercion, therefore, the 

act was not an actionable violation per COPA’s enabling ordinance.17  

Finally, Ms. reported the officer who allegedly threatened her was a white, older 

male in a “white shirt.”  Sergeant Walker was the only “white shirt” at the scene, and he is black.  

The facts thus contravene Ms. recollection, and diminished her credibility. 

For the multiple foregoing reasons herein, a finding of UNFOUNDED is warranted. 

 
16 See also People v. Coles, 217 Ill.App.3d 1079, 1085, 160 Ill. Dec. 907, 578 N.E.2d 86 (1991). 
17 See Sec. 2-78 of the Municipal Code of Chicago. 

https://www.leagle.com/cite/225%20Ill.App.3d%20574
https://www.leagle.com/cite/167%20Ill.Dec.%20705
https://www.leagle.com/cite/588%20N.E.2d%20346
https://www.courtlistener.com/opinion/2088852/people-v-coles/
https://www.courtlistener.com/opinion/2088852/people-v-coles/
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VII. CONCLUSION 

 

Based on the analysis set forth above, COPA makes the following findings: 

 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Sergeant Corey L. 

Walker  

1. The accused sergeant improperly, forcibly 

entered and searched  

Chicago, IL, on December 7, 2018, and/or 

directed the officers working under his 

command to do so, in violation of Rule 1, 

Rule 5, Rule 6, and Rule 10, and in relation 

to Chicago Police Department Special 

Order S04-19 and the Fourth Amendment 

to the United States Constitution as 

incorporated by Illinois Constitution, Art. 1 

Sec. 6. 

 

 

2. The accused sergeant and/or those officers 

working under his command damaged the 

subject property’s basement door(s), in 

violation of Rule 1, Rule 5, Rule 6, and Rule 

10. 

 

3. The accused sergeant and/or those officers 

working under his command threatened to 

report to CPS, DCFS, and/or 

“Section-8” if any narcotics were found in 

violation of Rule 1. 

 

Exonerated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exonerated. 

 

 

 

 

 

Unfounded. 

  

  

 

Approved: 

 

               12-22-2022 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

Angela Hearts Glass, 

Deputy Chief Investigator 

Date 

 


